CITY OF AUSTIN L‘s

Board of Adjustment '
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, October 12, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0116
Y Brooke Bailey
_Y Michael Benaglio
Y William Burkhardt -2"% the Motion
___N/A___ Eric Goff
Y Vincent Harding
Y Melissa Hawthorne - Motion to PP to 11/9/15
Y Don Leighton-Burwell

Y Melissa Neslund

Y James Valadez

___OUT___ Michael Von Ohlen

APPLICANT: Jim Bennett

OWNER: Marth Atelia Clarkson

ADDRESS: 2005 TOWER DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side setback
from 5 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested/existing); and to
B. Increase the maximum impervious cover from 45% (required/permitted) to 56.51%

(requested, existing); and to

C. Subchapter F: Residential Design and Compatibility Standards, Article 2:
Development Standards, Section 2.1 — Maximum Development Permitted to increase the
floor-to-area ratio from .4 to 1 (required, permitted) to .634 to 1 (requested, .494 to 1
existing); and to

D. Section 2.6. A. (Side Setback Plane) to allow for a penetration of the side setback
plane/building tent of 4 feet 6 inches vertically and 5 feet 6 inches horizontally

in order to construct an addition to an existing single family home in an “SF-3-NP”,
Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (West Austin Neighborhood
Group)

Other

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 AT THE
APPLICANT’S REQUEST

RENOTIFICATION REQUEST: The applicant has requested variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side setback
from 5 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested/existing); and to
B. Increase the maximum impervious cover from 45% (required/permitted) to 56.51%

(requested, existing); and to



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, September 14, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0116
Brooke Bailey
Michael Benaglio
William Burkhardt

____n/a_ Eric Goff
Vincent Harding (Chair)
Melissa Hawthorne (Vice-Chair)
Don Leighton-Burwell

_out__ Melissa Neslund
James Valadez
Michael Von Ohlen

APPLICANT: Jim Bennett
OWNER: Marth Atelia Clarkson

ADDRESS: 2005 TOWER DR
VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side setback
from 5 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested/existing); and to
B. Increase the maximum impervious cover from 45% (required/permitted) to 56.51%

(requested, existing); and to

C. Subchapter F: Residential Design and Compatibility Standards, Article 2:
Development Standards, Section 2.1 — Maximum Development Permitted to increase the
floor-to-area ratio from .4 to 1 (required, permitted) to .634 to 1 (requested, .494 to 1
existing); and to :

D. Section 2.6. A. (Side Setback Plane) to allow for a penetration of the side setback
plane/building tent of 4 feet 6 inches vertically and 5 feet 6 inches horizontally

in order to construct an addition to an existing single family home in an “SF-3-NP”,
Family Residence - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (West Austin Neighborhood
Group) ‘

Other

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO SEPTEMBER 14, 2015 AT THE
APPLICANT’S REQUEST

RENOTIFICATION REQUEST: The applicant has requested variance(s) from:

A Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side setback
from 5 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested/existing); and to

B. Increase the maximum impervious cover from 45% (required/permitted) to 56.51%
(requested, existing); and to

C. Subchapter F: Residential Design and Compatibility Standards, Article 2:
Development Standards, Section 2.1 — Maximum Development Permitted to increase the

\



floor-to-area ratio from .4 to 1 (required, permitted) to .634 to 1 (requested, .494 to 1
existing); and to

D. Section 2.6. A. (Side Setback Plane) to allow for a penetration of the side setback
plane/building tent of 4 feet 6 inches vertically and 5 feet 6 inches horizontally

in order to construct an addition to an existing duplex in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence
— Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (West Austin Neighborhood Group)

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO October 12, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S
REQUEST

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

%&m@/ 00 b Q\\W\QI«A\O /*«\/

Leane Heldenfels Vincent Harding
Executive Liaison Chairman
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N SUBJECT TRACT

CASE#; C15-2015-0116

} PENDING CASE :
- = Address: 2005 Tower Drive
L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

1"=200"

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for iegal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the

approximate relative location of property boundaries

This product has been produced bv CTM for the sole ourpose of aecaraphic reference. No warrantv is made
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CITY OF AUSTIN ~ VCAD
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASTDAPPLICATION MUST BETYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED,

STREET ADDRESS: 2005 Tower Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Tarry Town No. 6

Lols) 33 ptof 34 Block — Outlot Division

i Jim Bennett as authorized agent for  Atelia Clarkson

_affirm that on 5/16/2015 _ hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of

Adjustment for consideration to:

ERECT = ATTACH = COMPLETE - REMODEL -~ MAINTAIN

An_addition to an existing two family dwelling providing a FAR ol 0.634:1. providing a
vertical tent encroachment of 4°6™ and a horizontal tent encroachment of 576" and
maintaining a side yard setback of 0 [t.. and providing an existing impervious cover of

(zoning district) (/M‘QLI\/ AU%‘A M%w(%ji
\() .

30.51%

i SI"-# NP

The-Austin Electric Utility Department (Austin Energy) enforces electiic easements and the setback
requirements set forth in the Austin Utility Code, Electric Criteria Manua! and Natonal Electric Safety Code.
The Board of Adjustment considers variance to the Land Development Code, and a variance granted by the
Board of Adjustment does not waive the requirements enforced by Austin Energy. Please contact Christine
Esparza with Austin Energy at 322-6112 before filing your application with the Board of Adjustment if your
request is for a reduction in setbacks or height limits.

NOTE:  The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete ecach of the applicable Findings Statements as part of



your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as incomplete. Please attach
any additional support documents.

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings

REASONABLE USE:

I. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
hecause:
The duplex is existing from a previous building permit and certificate of
occupancy issued in 1993, prior to the McMansion requirements.

HARDSHIP:
2. (@) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The code restricts that portion of lot 34 (3172 sq. ft.). that was purchased from the
City of Austin. from being included in the computation of the portion of the adjacent 30
ft of lot 34. The size and shape of the remaining portion of lot 54 cannot be developed
and for all practical purposes should be consider as a part of this site. The other
remaining portion of lot 54 is owned by the City of Austin and is used for flood plain and
drainage. Due to inability to construct on the adjoining portion of lot 34 the integrity.
purpose and intent of the ordinance will not be lessened by the granting of the variance
and no valid public interest would be served by denying the variance.

(b)The hardship is not general to the arca in which the property is located because:
[n 1993 the adjacent portion was obtained from the City of Austin and it appears (o
have been considered as part of lot 53 due to setbacks and other requirements of the

time.

AREA CHARACTER:

5. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property. will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property. and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

The arca of character will not change inasmuch as the use of the structure will remain the
same and the vacant adjoining portion of fot 54 [rom appearances will look the same.
PARKING: (Additional criteria [or parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The
Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with



Y

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading lacilities required if it makes

tindings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

[. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and

Q\

enforcement of the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traftic of the
streets because:

[

The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — I aftirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best ol my knowledoe and belief,

sl%bx ﬁwuzj&j’ Mail Address 11503 Ridge Dr,

City Austin__. State Texas. & Zip 78748

Printed : Jim R. Benneltt Phone: (512)282-3079  Date:

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — | affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
arc true and correct to the best of my knowledge and beliel.

Signed WWMWWM““ 2905 7;/4@ Qe

L
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2005 TOWER DRIVE

October 20, 2015

Lot 53 & 54B

Lot 53
Lot Area 7,%4%1_“@“%5 7,%%2!%% 1 1:%%@3%.
Impervious Cover - S.F. 4,664 |S.F. 5,075 |S.F. 5,075 |S.F.
Impervious Cover - % 60.23%| 65.53%| 44.96%|
Total Building Area 4,046 |S.F. 4,868 |S.F. 4,868 |S.F.
Floor Area Ratio 0.522]:1 0.635/:1 0.440(:1
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LEGEND
e e 1/2" REBAR FOUND
e WOGD FENCE
¢ PER PLAT V0L 4 PC. 88-28
[} PER vOL 11982 PG. 1268
(A7) CONTROL MONUMENT

ROY. RIGHT OF WAY
x101.2 SPOT ELEVATION
O OVERNEAD ELECTRIC
'3 POWER POLE

) AR CONDITIONER

CITY OF AUSTIN
6367/1850

12.8'

TWO STORY =
STUCCO & FRAME <
* RESIDENCE

-
o4

SEE DETAIL
: 153"

DETAIL NOT TO SCALE

; [
CH=S
WATER METER O

R 443.69° ARC=95.19'

TOWER DRIVE
(50" ROMW.) T8 TRANGLE CUT ON BACK OF

20° 0 20" CURB ACROSS STREET

e — | & ELEVATION=536.13 NAVD 88

THIS AREA 1S DEPICTED AS BEING PARTIALLY
N A SPECUL FLOOD HAZARD AREA PER
FEMA'S FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
AB453CO445H, DATED 09/26/08. T 1§
REPRESENTED AS I ZONES “AE" & X"

IMPORTANT NOTICE

This Survey was prepared without the benefit of o title commitment.
There may be additionol setback lines, easements and interests which
are relevant to this property and unknown to B&G SURVEYING, LLC.

MAP, THE SURVEYOR DOES NOT ASSUME
RESPONSIBLITY AS 7O ARNY IKFORMATION
PROVIDED ON SAID MAP AND DOES NOT
WPLY THAT THE PROPERTY AND/OR NE -

e : STRUCTURES THEREON WL BE FREE OF
10 THE LENHOLDER AND / OR PRESENT OWRERSSK_THE PREMSES SURVEYED FLOOD DAMAGE. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
CONTACT YOUR FLOOD PLAIN ADMINISTRATOR.
\. v
STREET ADDRESS; 2003 & 2007 TOWER DRIVE  omv: AUSTIN copry. TRAMS grare o vews
Lor. 93 & PART OF 54 sugovsoh: TARRY—TOWN 6 vou/ens 4 poysio B8—89 pLaT RECORDS
REFERENCE NaME:  NESLIE COOK . 6F BUILDING RE-MEASURED: 10/06/13
oF ELEVATIONS ADJUSTED: 08 /21 /15
NOTES: .
1) Building dimensions are to the forthest 3 B & G SURVEYING, LLC JoB # BOBOB015_TA
EXTERIOR POINT ot the first floor level, including FIRW REGISTRATION NO, 100363-00 DATE:  0B/20/15
siding ond/or comer trim. Building dimensions SCALE: 1'= 20
are rounded to the nearest 0.1 fest. et
2) Foundation, siding ond comer trim differ in 2972 G WWW.BANDGSURVEY.COM
horizontal location in multiple oreas. 1404 Weat North Loop Bivd. CALD BY ‘%&"“’“%
3) Distonces from the building to the property Austin, Texas 78756 R & 08/18/15
lines have o toleronce of 0.02 feel. Office 51244586969 CRECKED 87 | st 08/20/15
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2005 Tower Drive _ B 5

Lot 53 (5 ) / ’Qr |

Site area = 7,744 s.f. / \
Impervious Cover Allowed @ 45% = 3,485 s 1. / <Q/
Existing Impervious Cover = 4,376 s.f. = 56.51% /
Proposed Impervious Cover - unchanged /
Existing FAR = 0.494:1"

Proposed FAR = 0.634:1

Existing Tent Encroachments — 11°-6” vertically 7 d horizontally. There are others but this is the largest ‘
encroachment. /

Proposed Tent Encroachment — to maintain thf,( above. Addition will have a 5-6” encroachment horizontally

and a 4-8” encroachment vertically. /
/

Existing Setbacks ~ Portion of house protrudgs over property line. This will be removed with new permitted
construction after waivers are granted. Portipns of existing house have a 0’ setback.

Proposed Setbacks — To maintain the aboye and new construction will have a 0’ setback.

/

Lot 53 and - of adjacent lot

Site area = 11,289 s.f.
Impervious Cover Allowed @ 45% = 5/080 s.{.
Existing Impervious Cover = 4,376 s.fl = 45%
Proposed Impervious Cover - unchapged
Existing FAR = 0.339:1
Proposed FAR = 0.435:1
Existing Tent Encroachments — None

Proposed Tent Encroachment — I\{one

Existing Setbacks — No setback encroachments

Proposed Setbacks — No setback encroachments
‘/{EVC!CNC’('



List of Waivers —

Waiver 1 - Impervious Cover

To Maintain the existing IC on Lot 53 at 56.51% g \~

Waiver 2 - FAR / Q@

To increase the FAR on Lot 53 to 0.435:4— < o

Waiver 3 — Tent Encroachments /

To maintain an encroachment up to 11’-6" vertically and horizontally and to have new construction
encroachment of 5'-6" horizontally and a 4'-6” vértically.

Waiver 4 — Setbacks

To maintain the setback of 0’ and to have hew construction at 0’ setback.
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A.00000 (89]

_ Attachment _ Oo:aaoqm : _

oldel ; ! e o Status
J1946 19960 STS0OW 19960 ; ( ) BP HBuilding Permit §Final
§io46 B121 WTS00W B121 ‘ T
$19820146370000 8P 8203393 ; o A Type  Diecion UnitType  Unt
J1993002183 R0 PR BP-93-21'l| Address [ : OWER™ ©JpRIVE ]| I I || Violations
#1993 0072430000 PP 9308027 || : o el Code ol
§1993 007243 0000 MP 9308027 , ; mE0s , ™ 251697 || Parent
% 993 007243 00 00 BP 9809027 FolderUnit || Child

1993 007243000005 9309027 i ;

11993 0072430000 EP 9309027 | 11 oo , ; Due
§1993 009916 00 00 MP 9309420

§1993 0099160000 EP 9309420 . IssusiApproval [Jul 23, 1993 Expires [Aug 3, 1994

Fieoscoraazams oo Coree o PERA07 P Do g3, o

1994 0066170000 MP 9407663 | | Work [New
J1994 0066170000 EP 9407663 i Priority |

2000 169646 00 0 1P BPP-000K|

2000 187602 000 IP BPP-000:
§2012016234000 00 PP 2012-01E!
[2012017213RM 00 PR 2012017
§201201721700000BP  2012-017%
{2013 124660 000 00 EX 2013122
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3. M. Frazley 2005 Towey Dr.

156

53. .
6%&%&0&5 %m
Fr. Addn, to Res. for Dupl x
83176 Be1256G  $5,800,
O+ L. Hudson



Q&
Hiram 8. Brown 2005 Tower Drive
156 - - 53
Tarrytown #06

Hollow tile residence
28515 12-26-15 &5,300.00
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TEXAS PROSESSIOHAL TITLE INC. ’
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED FILM CODE b

smTe oF TeKS 8 0000499824 | 3‘

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

1503 IHDK
%18 aM 0154 1L N7/21/93
DATE: June 16, 1993 : 5.00 RECH
2118 A%l DIS6 T 4 07/31/93

GRANTOR: City of Austin, a Texas municipal corporation 97 {-CHKE

RIDE27 . L4-00CK
GRANTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS
P.Q. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8838
Attn.: Real Estate services Division

 GRANTEE : C.J. Clarkson and wife, Atelia Clarkson

GRANTEE'S MAILING ADDRESS:

4015 Sierra Drive
Austin, Texas 78731

CONSIDERATION: TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and othexr
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged.

PROPERTY (including any improvements):

3127 square feet of land, more or less, out of Lot 54, of
Tarry-Town 6, a subdivision in Travis County, Texas according
to the map or plat thereof recorded in Book 4, Pages 88~-89 of
the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, and peing more
particularly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit "A"
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

RESERVATIONS FROM AND EXCEPTIONS TO CONVEYANCE AND WARRANTY:

All restrictions, reservations, easements,
mineral interests, conditions and matters of record
in Travis County, Texas, other than liens, which
affect the property or the use thereof.

all visible and apparent easements, and unrecorded
easements which affect the property or the use
thereof.

1 of 4
pROPERTY RECORDS
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Grantor,
reservatio
grants, S

The restrictions set forth and +the easements Ls

retained in this instrument.

Taxes for the current vear, and all subseguent
years, and taxes for prior years due through change
in usage or ownership of the property, payment of
which taxes is hereby assumed by Grantee.

for the consideration and subject to the
ns from and exceptions to conveyance and warranty,
ells, and conveys to Grantee the property, together

with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in
any wise belonging, to have and hold it to Grantee, Grantee's
heirs, successors oOr assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor
and Grantor's successors and assigns to warrant and forever

defend all
heirs,. s

and singular the property to Grantee and Grantee's
uccessors- and assigns, against every person

whomsocever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part

therecf, e
conveyance

xcept as to the reservations from and exceptions to
and warranty expressly stated herein, when the

claim is by, through or under the Grantor, but not otherwise.

The property is subject to the following restriction, which
constitutes a covenant running with the land, and which will
pe binding on Grantee, their heirs, successors and assigns:’

NGO BUILDI
ERECTED,

-

NG OR OTHER STRUCTURE OR IMPROVEMENT SHALL BE
BUILT UPON, OR MOVED ONTO THE PROPERTY WITHOUT THE

PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN.

Grantor
easement

hereby reserves a drainage and public utility
over, under, above and A&cross the property for

the construction, installation, upgrade, maintenance and

removal o
all purpo
and egres
and public

When the

f drainage and public utility facilities, and for
ses related to such use, and the right of ingress
s across the property for the use of the drainage
utility easement.

context requires, singular nouns and pronouns,

include the plural.

Services Division

2 of 4
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approved as to form:

125%&?(5K§éh%u e;

Assistant City Attorne

CON T %léggéifREED TO:
c. 4. '

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

5
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the

| b th, day of June, 1883, by Joseph Morahan, Manager,

Real Estate Services Division, Department of Public works and

Transportation of the City of Austin, a Texas municipal
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

(o ot

_ CONNIE REAL Notary Public in and for the State of
Notary Public, Stals of Ve Texas «
My Comm. Exp. Kex 24, 1908

(Seal) Printed Name of Notary

My commission expires:

3 of 4
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THE STATE OF TEXAS § ' & !
§ ;
COUNTY OF TRAVIS § 34
This instrument was acknowledged before the
/Xf B Wzij:a@
SN CEORGMDUKF Notary Public in and for the State of

léo
) ,@ Notary Publis, Stete of Texas Texas
R My Coramission Expires
LU SEPT. 18, 1926
eal) ) Printed Name of Notary

My commission expires:

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS $

This instrument was acknowledged Dbefore me on the

[ 2Z0 day o?iﬁng, 1993, by Atelia Clar

~

£

e Comed

GEORGIA DUKE
Naotary Public, Siate of Texey
hty Commisslan Exalies
'(59829719 1986 Printed Name of Notary

Notary publiic iy and for

My commission expires:

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

City of Austin

Department of Public Works and Transportation

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8839

Attention: Connie Real, Real Estate Services Division
File No. P-222

\

1{982 1271



Ehibit TR
Page 1 0f 3
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FIELD NOTES FOR

3127 SQUARE FEET OF LAND

FIELD NOTES FOR 3137 S@UARE  FEET OF LAND; MORE  OR LEqu
DEING OUT OF AND A PART OF THE GEORGE ¥. BPEAR LEAGUE IN
THE CITY oF AUSTIN: TRAVIS COUNTY: TEXAS: BEING FURTHER
DESCRIBED A3 BREING OUT OF AND A& PART OF LOT 54 OF
CTARRY-TOWN &": A SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF AUST INs TRAVIS
COUNTYs TEXAS, OF RECORD IN PLAT BOOK 4 AT PAGES 88-87 OF
THE FLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIE COUNTY. TEXAS, SAID 31“7 SQUARE
FEET ©F LAND> MORE OR LESS: BEING MORE ARTICULARLY
DESCRIZED 2Y METES AND BOUNDES AS FOLLOWE

BeQinnind for references aft an ipon pins founds beins the
Nartheast corner of Lot 55 and the Southeast corner of Lot

54, =aid otz being ocut of and a part of "Tarry—Town 6": 2
zuhdivizion of resord in Plat Boak 4 at Pagez 88-89 o7 The

©lat Recoprdz of Traviz Countws Texas and beind located on
fhe Weet curving R.OVW. Yime of Tower Drives

Thence alongd the Northezst Lot line of The 2

Lot 55 and fhe West R.0.W. line of Tower Drives being 2
curwe to the right w1+h a radiyz- of 443,49 T

diztance af 63.86 Feeh whoze choprd bearsz 54

diztance of &5.00 Ffeet o an iran piny sely 1
Sautheast corper of fhe atorementioned Lot 33 a
Northeaszt corner of Lot 54 of the aforementinned
subdivision, "Tarry~Towrn &";3

Thence contiruing aleng the West R.OW. Tine of Touwer
Drivery atso being along fthe Nartheaszt ot line of the
aforementicned Lat 54y kein® 2 curve fo the right with a
radius of 443.46F reet and an arc distarce of 33.85 feet
whese chord bears S ° {37 £ far o diztance of I5.04 vest
e the PLACE OF BEGINNINGv Feing an iron pins sef and being
the Nopiheaszt corner of Subldect Tracts

THENCE rcontinuing along the West R.OVW. Jipe of Tower Drive
and the Northeazt 1ot line of tThe atorementioned Lot S
Being & curve So Fhe right with a radiuz of 4£3.69 feet and
arn acc diztance of 38.01 feet whoze chord bzars

§ 37°0&" E far a distance of 30.00 feet fo oan iron Pl
ety being the Soukheazt corner of fThe atorementioned Lok
54y also being the Naptheast corner of Lot 33 of the
aforementioned subdiviziams "Tarpw-Toun &" and beind the

w

autheazt corner of Subldect Traoths

ERTY. RtCORBS

REAL PRYS cinTV TERAS

RO
TRAVIS CF

11382 1273



FIELD MOTES £0R
Ty RMJARS FZET af LasD

FIELO mOTES FUR 3177 SBUARE FEST OF LAND, (ORE QR LESE.
BETNG OUT UF AHD A PART OF  THE EE0RSE . SPEAR LEAGUE In
THE CITY OF AUSTIMy  TRAVIS COUNTY,  TEXAS. BEING FURATHIR
DESCRIESD AS EEING OUT OF AND A PART OF 1OT 5& OF
FTARRY-"OMN &%+ A SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF AUSTINs TRAVIS
COUNTYs TEXAS: OF RSCORD IN PLAT 200K & AT SAGES 83-5% OF
THE PLAT RECORDS 4F TRAVIS CAOUNTY. TEXAS« Salp J1IV SWUARE
FEET ©F LAND: MORE DR LESSy DEING  MORE FARTICULASLY
DESCRIEED BY IMETES AND DOUNDE AS Frlldbn s

BeSinniad Tor releredisy at an iren pins Faurds beind the
Napthelst morner oF Lot 55 and the Seauth:act corner ot
54y gaid lets teiad out of and & »art of *Tares=Town 57
cutdivizien of record in Plat Book & at Pages LY~ ot
Plat Besieds af Traviz Countvy Terar and beied lezated on
the Hest cusvind R.OWN. lime »f Towsr Drives

Thence 2)end the Martheazt Lat line of the afer2meptioned
Lot 55 and the West S.0.0, line of Tower Drives biing a
Curwe to Rhe FiSA%T with @ radluz of 43,69 e and an amz
distanss ot £%5.04 Z2a% whazty chors bearr § ST748° E far a3
AF 65.00 fesh Lo AR Lron miny et hoind The

dyrran
Sautheast cormer af the areremantioned Lot 33 and beind (219
Narthes Farner of Lo Sk oof nhe afaromentioned

subdivisiany “Tacrw=Town 473
%, Yine of Tawer

Thenas sonttagin? a1ong She W
t tet linpe aF the

.
Driver alss beind alond hhe Norfheac
atearamentioned Lokt Jdr Hoing & gurve £o £he r1OnRG wikh
radiu: af AGI.AR Prek and an ara dirhanay of 25.95 Yeet

whace crnmd bears S 41°1€° € for a diztance ¢ 25.06 fest

te the PLACE OF REGINNING: being anm tron rine 147 and beih
rhe Nocrheast corner of Subtdect Tracks

=

THENCE sontilnging alend the Werh RO, lrae or Towsr feive
And the Hortheist Yot lins ef tnd afordmantioned Lot Sk
Lein® o furve Re nhe fLlobt with A rAsinz 2f 463 4% Tern and
An Arac a3z of 3D.01 Taet wnoze sreord Leacs

£ ITCOLT 4 atrtacee of ZO.00 Feet wooAan rof mune

e

2ty Delng the Sounhédrhr Tornee T the Afaremengioned LoX
K4y alza Leing the Northeasf Sorher oF Lot 55 @f the
pxing RKhe

3feramentinned subdivrziony “Tarrr—=Town &% and
Sputhazsr coraer 47 Subdect Tracth:

SR D CQ“GS
R -'FS‘L:':S

P L L e

. REALPRCP
’ TRAVIS 2
AR Nt

~T

A Sa ik s atin 1
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e Tretie N
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sne Wezt R.QLHL line of Touwer
camman 1o% line betwean the
rar &

THENCE 8 §5°32" W leaving
Drive and traveling aleng the
ifersmentianed Lot 54 ang the
dlztanee Af 132,00 Veok Feoan fean rin
Saubhwert coprerr b Wl e tar et e 1o
the Northwernt ceener of the afarementianed Lot B2
peins lorcited on the Neriheaskh leX Yine »F Lot &% oF fhe
aFerementioned subdivision. “Tarrw=Town &" and being the
Sauthuwest coapner of Subdect Tracts

atorementancd Lot 53¢
=eky bezind Yhe
he )l me et

Pz

2

Tot lihe betusen the
tioped Lot &b Tar 3
bzins the

THENCE N I5°2%° ¥ alond the coammen
‘iferementivnad Lok S& and the aforenda
digtance of 15.08 feet to an iren Ping seks
Moprthuest certer of Srbject Teacks

leaving the comman ok Tine belweden the

=
nd the aforementionsd Lot &% and

THENCE M 45721 &
atorementioned Lot 5% a
travelind inte and throudh the atorementi
Jiorance of 138,98 rfeeb to the PLACE OF BEGTNNINGY

centaining 3127 rauare fezt va tandy more of lendl.

fv L. GURDON STEARNS, JR.+

SURVEYQRs DO CERTIFY THAT THE
WERE DETERMINED 2Y A SUBVEY ON TRE GR
CARRECT. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL:

MARCHY 1992 ALD.

,_-,-,Z/se.,/jme{x_.fﬂ% A

aorpiel STEARMS JP.

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAMD BURVEYNR /7 0.
STEARNS AMD ASSOCIATES: INC.
/ 78753

Lats

-—-aw.:-h.r{"

~ PHANZ NUMEER @ (512) 83&-9535Z
Sriuieionpinifinging JOB NUNRER : 1@36C

\

\

]

COUNYCLERK [
TRAYTIEOUKTY,TEXAS
~

FILED
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anod Lot 5S4y Tor

A REGISTERED FPROFESSIONAL LAND

COURSES: DISTANCES AND AREA
HUND &0 ARE TRUE aND
THIS THT 17TH Day OF

RECDRDURT MENMORANDUM « Ay ¢ tor of
rcomsedon (Bt larumesl wus ead to be loadeguatt

G C:E:’,L!S'J[:ITU
TOUG Y CLERE
TRAVIS COURSY (g Al

fwsuhaxﬁwWﬂ#knrdxﬁm.waucd
heghiilh, “enibom, or paoto tgy, dlcokered pepee,
HE AS Porsoviies 8 icnreod CLanleawert proaeet:
oD e e Tcncs s flickpad ruended. | ;
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‘ - 7 page2of 3

THENCE S 55°32" W leavin®g the Wesht R.O.W. Vine ot Towsr - : 6?

Drive and traveling alonS fre common 1ot Tine hetween the
aterementioned Lot 34 and the atorementioned Lot 53¢ Tor a
diztance of 139.20 Teet to an ipan pify zeks beind the
Southwest oorner of The atorementioned Lot S54, alsa Leind
the Northwest corner of the sforementioned Lot 33 alza
heing located on the Neoptheazt tof Tipe of Lot &4 =7 the
atarementianed subdivizion WTappy-Town &% and beins The
Semuthuest cornec of Sybuiect Trachs

THENCE N 35°297 & aiond the common Jot line betued
atorementioned Lot S4 and the afurementioned Lok &l
distance of 15.00 fteet to an irnn piny sety being the
Nerthwesh coarner of Qubdech Trachs
THENCE N 4%°Z1 E leaving the comman 1ot Tine betueen the
I aforementinned Lot 54 and The sfarementioned Lot &4 and ‘
traveling inte and theoudh the afarementianed Lot 34, Tor 2
diztance of 138.%0 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING

copkaining 31EY zauare Feet To lands more or Tezc.

| I, L. GORDON STEARNG: JR.: A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND
i SURVEVORs DO CERTIFY THAT THE COURSES: DISTANCES aND A7=8
onE DETERMINED BY A SURVEY ON THE GROUND AND ARE TRUE ARD
oRRECT. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL, THIS THE 17TH DAY oF {
MARCH, 1992 A.D. | |

!

|

L. GORDON STEARNE: JR.
CEGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR / MO. 4647
ST TEUS ooty STEARNS AND ABSOCIATESs INC.

'wmmm«mnemmm@?) TEDFORD STREET /7 AUSTIN: TEXAS s 7B733

D Cate 200 81 Cha Lima SEMDRd heredn by me; w0d PHONE NUMBER : (31%) 836-B333
duty RECORDED, 1 the Volume - -t -
e RS o T Gy T JOB NUMBER i 1058

JUL 21 %@

----- sadorrabirmbnrROTY

L, GORDON STEARNS, JR.

pavsstansnavinusNare

rarumsna P

FILED
a3 UL 21 PH%: 0!

RECORDER'S MEMORANDUM - At the time of
recordation this instrument was found to be inadequate
for the best photographic reproduction, because of
illegibility, carbon or photo copy, discolored paper,
cte. All blockouts, additions and changes were preseat
at the time the instument was fled and recorded. %

COUNT
I T AVIS COUKTY. TEXAS
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FRANCIS P. HARRIGAN 11, PE.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

181 LITTLETON ROAD, UNIT 225

CHELMSFORD, MA 01824

EXIST. SOUTH ELEVATION

2005 TOWER DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX

131715
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FRANCIS P. HARRIGAN 11, P.C.
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER EXIST. FIRST FLOOR
181 LITTLETON ROAD, UNIT 225
CHELMSFORD, MA 01824
2005 TOWER DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX
Far=T o v
173115 &y M A-3 A
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FRANCIS P. HARRIGAN II, P.E.
m«ztn«m\ﬁ»r ENGINEER EXIST. SECOND FLOOR
18] LITTLETON RUAD, UNIT 25

CHELMSFORD, MA 51824

2003 TOWER DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX

/31415
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FRANCIS P. HARRIGAN 11, P.E.
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER EXIST, ROOF PLAN
18t LITTLETON ROAD, UNIT 225
CHELMSFORD, Ma 01824
2005 TOWER DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX
S L
1731715 W .
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PROP. ADDITION

NS S 720 Y S S S SO W A S S O
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At MDA S A 5 U SO SO Y U S

S S S S I S S SO S A S
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A ’ FRANCIS P, HARRIGAN 11, PE.
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOUTH ELEVATION
181 LITYLETON RDAD, UNIT 225

CHELMSFORD, MA 01824

2005 TOWER DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX

1731715 . ,wn_i. = *! <
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FRANCIS P. HARRIGAN I, P.E,
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

181 LITTLETON ROAD, UNIT 225
CHELMSFORD, HA 01824

WEST ELEVATION

2005 TOWER DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX

1731718
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PROPOSED 2X4
EXTERIOR WALL W/

-7} 5/8° FIRE RATED
SHEET ROCK INSIDE

g & 1/2° CDX PLY WOOD

EXTERIOR

. 2xé PARTITION W/
PROPOSED 5/6° FIRE RATED

\\ ENTRY DOOR SHEET ROCK BOTH
TO GARAGE

SIDES

4 SEASON PORCH - P A
{22%12) 87} s

2o

i | 228§ |

FRANCIS P, HARRIGAN II, PE.
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FIRST FLOOR
181 LITTLETON ROAD, LNIT 225

CHELMSFIORD, MA 01824

- 2005 TOWER DRIVE
AUSTIH, TX

L
1)

A-9

131715 -ﬂi:p wia

ot i 1/4%=1-0° [»r 9 OF 11
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FRANCIS P. HARRIGAN II, PE.
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SECOND FLODR
181 LITTLETON ROAD, UNIT 225
CHELHSFORD, MA 01824
2005 TOWER DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX
1/31/15 nﬂﬂé Mia A-10 k)
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FRANCIS P. HARRIGAN 11, P.E. A
A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RODF PLAN

181 LITTLETON ROAD, UNIT 225

CHELMSFORD, MA 01824

2005 TOWER DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX
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FHAME

REYUSIT

8

TOWER DRtV

r o e e e e e o

SYA. 0+03.90 SECT. 1

SECT. 2

LOT 83

STA, 0+25.12

STA. 0+51.22

STA, G+81.25 SECT. 4

LOT 548

%1
)

5

STA, D+7682

CT..8

SE|

STA, 0+3882

STA. O+86.8

- SET

8

SECT

STA, 1404 8

BACKS

I8

£
14+37.87 SECT. 18

STA.

STA, 1+16.07

PROPERTY LINE

FRANCIS P. HARRIGAN 1I, P.E.
STRUCTURAL ENGINECER

181 LITTLETON ROAD, UNIT 225
CHELMSFORD, MA 01824

SECTION LDCATIONS
FOR ZONING TENWT

2005 TOWER  DRIVE
AUSTIN, TX

1731715

e
g
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-1

1/87=1"~0"

o 1 OF 11

W

1




¢ v

LT 53

© FRONT OF LOT

LOT 53
LQY 548

4

LOT 548 R
© FRONT OF LOT

FRANCIS P. HARRIGAN I, PE,
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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RIDGE BEAM {TYP)
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

1 ALL DIMENSIONAL LUMBER SHALL BE NIL 2 SPRUCE-PINE-FIR R BETTER
D JOIST HANGER (TYP) 2. ALL RAFTERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ROOF RIDGE BEAM WITH PROPERLY SIZED D
SIMPSON STRONGTIE JOIST HANGERS INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
. RECOMMENDATIONS
3/4" CDX PLYWOOD 3, ALL RAFTERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO TDP WALL PLATE WITH SIMPSON STRONGTIE
‘ SHEATHING (TYP) HS CONMECTORS
; 4. ENGINEERED LUMBER BEAM SECTIONS SHALL BE BOISE-CASCADE VERSA-LAM 2.0 3100
S.  ENGINEERED LUMBER COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL BE POISE-CASCADE VERSA-LAM 18
2%4 HEARING WALL 2750 COLUMNS
W/ 1/2° COX PLYWOOD EXT. 2X10 RAFTER (1YP) + 6. CONCRETE SHALL BE F’C=3000 PSL
(TYP) 7. REBAR SHALL BE FY=60KSI
8 ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE ASTHM A207.
- SMPSON STRONG TE
H5 CONNECTOR {TYP)
v ovesum (T L | )
]
CLOSEY
e
S5/ GYPSUM [TYP)
B GARAGE B
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PROP. #5 BARS 1'--47 LONG

W/ EPOXY IN 1" 9 HOLES (TYP.) J/ \v

MATCH E
FLOOR ELEV.

DETAIL 1

PROP. #5 BARS 1'-4" LONG

EXIST. GARAGE FLODR

SECTION A-A
(SCALE: 1/Z°=1'-0")

v
PROP. GARAGE FLOOR

1/2° A307 ANCHOR
BOLTS B 6'-07 DC.

20 MAX B
CORNERS & ENDS

e [ | [ o T oom

STRUCTURAL NOTES)

1 ALL DIMENSIONAL LUMBER SHALL BE NI 2 SPRUCE-PINE-FIR OR BETTER

2. ALL RAFTERS SHALL BE CONNECTED YO ROOF RIDGE BEAM WITH PROPERLY SIZED
SIMPSON STRONGTIE JOIST HANGERS INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS

3. ALL RAFTERS SHALL BL CONNECTED TO TOP WALL PLATE WITH SIMPSON STRONGTIE
H2,5A CONNECTORS

4,  REQUIRED FOUNDATION CAPACITIES ARE INDICATED DN THE PLANS IN PARENTHISES,
FOR EXAMPLE: (4.2 KIPS)

5. HELICAL ANCHOR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION VERIFYING
REQUIRED SUPPORT LOADS ARE PROVIDED BY ANCHORS FOR EACH LUCATION

6. ENGINEERED LUMBER BEAM SECTIONS SHALL BE BOISE-CASCADE VERSA-LAM 20 3100

7. ENGINEERED LUMBER COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL BE POISE-CASCADE VERSA-LAH 1.8
2750 COLUMNS
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